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CAUSE NO. 017-352358-24 
 
 
 
AFG COMPANIES, INC., 
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC, AND 
TYLER J. LUCK, 
 

Defendants. 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT 
 

17th JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
 

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS 
 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 
 
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT: 
 
 

I, Maurice Fitzpatrick (“Movant”), hereby certify that on the 6th day of January 2025, a true and correct 
copy of the Movant’s Notice of Appeal was served via email upon on all counsel of record, for and on behalf of 
all present parties of record in this cause, in accordance with the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.  All attorneys 
listed have previously agreed to electronic service via email in accordance with Rule 21a of the Texas Rules of 
Civil Procedure via the following methods: 
 
Associated Case Party (Defendant): GENUINE LIFETIME, LLC 

Name Bar No. Email Submitted Timestamp Status 

Levi McCathern  lmccathern@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Shahin Eghbal  seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Elizabeth Criswell  ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Celeste Salas  csalas@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Asher K. Miller  amiller@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
McCathern Receptionist  receptionist@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
TiƯany Gonzalez  tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Crystal Dabdub  cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 

 

 

017-352358-24 FILED
TARRANT COUNTY

1/6/2025 10:03 AM
THOMAS A. WILDER

DISTRICT CLERK
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Associated Case Party (Defendant): TYLER J. LUCK 

Name Bar No. Email Submitted Timestamp Status 

Levi McCathern 00787990 lmccathern@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Shahin Eghbal 24101723 seghbal@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Elizabeth Criswell  ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Celeste Salas  csalas@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Asher K. Miller 24131512 amiller@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
McCathern Receptionist  receptionist@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
TiƯany Gonzalez  tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Crystal Dabdub  cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 

 

Associated Case Party (Plaintiff): AUTOMOTIVE FINANCE GROUP, INC. 

Name Bar No. Email Submitted Timestamp Status 

Mark Hill 24034868 mark.hill@solidcounsel.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Steven Ovando  steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Barbara Blaylock  barbara.blaylock@solidcounsel.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
Melissa Diaz  melissa.diaz@solidcounsel.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 

 

Case Contact (Movant - Intervenor): MAURICE FITZPATRICK 

Name Bar No. Email Submitted Timestamp Status 

Maurice Fitzpatrick -- afglawsuit@yahoo.com 01/06/2025 10:15:00 AM SENT 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Maurice Fitzpatrick  
Mr. Maurice Fitzpatrick 
Intervenor 
Phone: (214) 694-1551 
Email: afglawsuit@yahoo.com 
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Automated Certificate of eService
This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system.
The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system
on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing
certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a
certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Envelope ID: 95870923
Filing Code Description: Notice of Appeal
Filing Description: Movant's Notice of Appeal
Status as of 1/6/2025 11:05 AM CST

Case Contacts

Name

McCathern Receptionist

Levi McCathern

Shahin Eghbal

Elizabeth Criswell

Asher K.Miller

Steven Ovando

Barbara Blaylock

Celeste Salas

Maurice Fitzpatrick

Tifffany Gonzalez

Crystal Dabdub

Mark Hill

BarNumber Email

receptionist@mccathernlaw.com

lmccathern@mccathernlaw.com

seghbal@mccathernlaw.com

ecriswell@mccathernlaw.com

amiller@mccathernlaw.com

steven.ovando@solidcounsel.com

barbara.blaylock@solidcounsel.com

csalas@mccathernlaw.com

afglawsuit@yahoo.com

tgonzalez@mccathernlaw.com

cdabdub@mccathernlaw.com

mark.hill@solidcounsel.com

TimestampSubmitted

1/6/2025 10:03:10 AM

1/6/2025 10:03:10 AM

1/6/2025 10:03:10 AM

1/6/2025 10:03:10 AM

1/6/2025 10:03:10 AM

1/6/2025 10:03:10 AM
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1/6/2025 10:03:10 AM

1/6/2025 10:03:10 AM

1/6/2025 10:03:10 AM

1/6/2025 10:03:10 AM

1/6/2025 10:03:10 AM

Status

SENT

SENT

SENT

SENT

SENT

SENT

SENT

SENT

SENT

SENT

SENT

SENT
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